

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN M. KLUGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORP.,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

Case No. 1:19-cv-02462-JMS-DLP

The Honorable Judge Jane Magnus-Stinson

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

KRISTEN CLARKE

Assistant Attorney General

NICOLAS Y. RILEY

JASON LEE

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

Appellate Section

Ben Franklin Station

P.O. Box 14403

Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

(202) 305-1915

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Factual Background</i>	3
a. <i>Brownsburg High School’s Name-And-Pronoun Policy</i>	3
b. <i>Kluge’s Proposed “Last-Names-Only” Accommodation</i>	5
c. <i>Kluge’s Resignation</i>	8
2. <i>Procedural History</i>	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RELIED ON UNREBUTTED EVIDENCE OF STUDENT HARM IN DETERMINING THAT KLUGE’S ACCOMMODATION HAD CAUSED UNDUE HARDSHIP	14
A. <i>Harm To Students Can Constitute Undue Hardship To School-Employers</i>	14
B. <i>Kluge Fails To Demonstrate Any Error In The District Court’s Finding That The Harm To Students Caused By His Accommodation Constituted Undue Hardship</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT SCHOOL OFFICIALS REASONABLY FEARED THAT KLUGE’S ACCOMODATION COULD HAVE EXPOSED THE SCHOOL TO AN INCREASED RISK OF TITLE IX LIABILITY25

A. *An Increased Risk Of Civil Liability Can Constitute Undue Hardship*26

B. *School Officials Reasonably Were Concerned That Maintaining Kluge’s Accommodation Would Have Resulted In An Increased Risk Of Title IX Liability*27

C. *Kluge Cannot Rebut The Increased Risk Of Title IX Liability Caused By His Accommodation*30

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	14-15
<i>Anderson v. General Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978)	22-23
<i>Anderson v. U.S.F. Logistics (IMC), Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 470 (2001)	17
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	15
<i>B.P.J. v. West Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-316, 2021 WL 3081883 (S.D. W. Va. July 21, 2021)	2
<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	31
<i>Board of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	27
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	20
<i>Bruff v. North Miss. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Burns v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 589 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1978).....	22-23
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co. of Richmond</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Corbitt v. Taylor</i> , No. 21-10486 (11th Cir. Aug. 2, 2021)	2
<i>Cullen v. Olin Corp.</i> , 195 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Cummins v. Parker Seal Co.</i> , 516 F.2d 544 (6th Cir. 1975), vacated by 433 U.S. 903 (1977)	23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Draper v. United States Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1975)	23
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Walmart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-648	15-16
<i>Endres v. Indiana State Police</i> , 349 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	28
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586, as amended (Aug. 28, 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021).....	3
<i>Hansen v. Board of Trs. of Hamilton Se. Sch. Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1754 (2021).....	27
<i>Lizalek v. Invivo Corp.</i> , 314 F. App'x 881 (7th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 417 F. App'x 552 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16, 22, 26
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Chi.</i> , 156 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1998)	13, 19
<i>Ryan v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 950 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Schroeder v. Hamilton Sch. Dist.</i> , 282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Shelton v. University of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.</i> , 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	26

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	13
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Wilson v. United States W. Commc'ns</i> , 58 F.3d 1337 (8th Cir. 1995)	16-17
 STATUTES:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII	
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j)	2, 11, 13, 24
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	1
Education Amendments of 1972, Title IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	
20 U.S.C. 1681	1
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)	27, 29
42 U.S.C. 1983	11
Ind. Code § 20-33-1-1(1) (2008)	18
Ind. Code § 20-33-2-1 (2008)	18
Ind. Code § 20-33-2-4 (2019)	18
Ind. Code § 20-33-2-6 (2019)	18
 REGULATIONS:	
86 Fed. Reg. 7023, Exec. Order No. 13,988, § 1 (Jan. 20, 2021)	2
86 Fed. Reg. 32,638 (June 22, 2021)	28

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

EEOC Compliance Manual on Religious Discrimination (Jan. 15, 2021)

§ 12-III-D17
§ 12-IV-B-427
§ 12-IV-C-6-b19
